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RECAP OF ACTIVITIES 
May 20 through May 26, 2024 

 
Note:  This listing does not reflect all Calls for Service responded to by the 

Glendale Police Department.  Some calls are not listed due to Federal and State 
Privacy Laws prohibiting the publishing of same. 

 
DAY, DATE, TIME  DESCRIPTION 
 
MON, 5/20, 5:17 AM Officers assisted the Fire Department with an EMS Call in the 

700 block of Elmwood Avenue. 
 
MON, 5/20, 9:41 AM A resident of the 900 block of W. Kirkham Avenue reported 

his wife’s wallet was stolen from a campground in Illinois.  He 
was advised to contact the local law enforcement agency 
where the campground is located.  He was also advised to 
contact any credit card companies, etc. 

 
MON, 5/20, 12:02 PM Officers investigated a report of a traffic hazard in the 10,000 

block of Manchester Road.  The hazard was removed from 
the roadway. 

 
MON, 5/20, 12:35 PM Officers investigated a report of illegally parked vehicles in the 

700 block of W. Lockwood Avenue.  The vehicles were moved 
upon request. 

 
MON, 5/20, 12:41 PM Officers investigated a complaint of high grass/weeds at a 

residence in the 1000 block of Glenbrook Avenue.  A door 
hanger was left advising the resident to cut the grass by 5/28. 

 
TUE, 5/21, 4:03 PM Officers investigated a report of a speeding vehicle on Austin 

Place at Cornelia Avenue.  The vehicle left the area prior to 
arrival. 

 
TUE, 5/21, 4:26 PM Officers investigated a 911 Hang Up Call from a residence in 

the 200 block of Elm Avenue.   
 
TUE, 5/21, 5:59 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a report of a tree 

limb falling on power lines in the 1100 block of N. Berry Road.   
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TUE, 5/21, 6:28 PM Officers investigated a report of an illegally parked vehicle on 
Glen Elm Drive at N. Sappington Road.  Officers were unable 
to locate the owner and the vehicle was ticketed for the 
violation. 

 
TUE, 5/21, 7:28 PM Officers assisted a resident of the 900 block of Beverly 

Avenue with locating her husband who suffers from dementia.  
He was located a short distance from the home and returned 
safely. 

 
TUE, 5/21, 8:04 PM Officers investigated a commercial alarm sounding at Lindell 

Bank, 10018 Manchester Road. 
 
TUE, 5/21, 8:17 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a report of arcing 

electrical lines in the 1100 block of N. Berry Road.  Ameren 
responded to make the necessary repairs and restored power 
by 5:30 AM on Wednesday, 5/22. 

 
TUE, 5/21, 11:27 PM Officers investigated a suspicious vehicle on the parking lot of 

the Glendale Lutheran Church, 1365 N. Sappington Road. 
 
WED, 5/22, 10:02 AM Officers assisted the Fire Department with an EMS Call in the 

400 block of N. Sappington Road. 
 
WED, 5/22, 4:21 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a Still Alarm in the 

unit block of Willow Oak Lane.  A large tree split in two, which 
required the closure of the roadway until the tree could be 
safely taken down. 

 
WED, 5/22, 10:50 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a Still Alarm in the 

800 block of Queen Anne Place. 
 
THU, 5/23, 8:16 AM Officers took custody of a found dog in the 400 block of N. 

Sappington Road.  The dog was identified and returned to its 
owner, a resident of the 200 block of Edwin Avenue. 

 
THU, 5/23, 10:24 AM Officers removed several illegally posted signs within the right 

of way on N. Sappington Road at W. Kirkham Avenue.  The 
signs were returned to the owner with an explanation of the 
ordinance. 

 
THU, 5/23, 2:18 PM Officers investigated a report of a suspicious occupied vehicle 

in the 900 block of Victoria Place.  The occupant was waiting 
to pick up a relative from a nearby residence. 
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THU, 5/23, 2:35 PM Regarding the complaint of high grass/weeds at a residence 
in the 1000 block of Glenbrook Avenue, a follow-up inspection 
revealed the grass had been cut and no further violations 
were noted. 

 
THU, 5/23, 3:13 PM Officers supervised a child custody exchange in the 700 block 

of N. Sappington Road. 
 
THU, 5/23, 3:37 PM A resident of the 200 block of Elm Avenue reported her 

computer was being hacked by unknown persons identifying 
themselves as being from “Apple Security.”  The resident 
advised that while searching for information about Cicadas, a 
“pop-up” message appeared on the screen directing the 
resident to contact “Apple Security” to remove any illegal 
viruses, etc.  Upon arrival and officer’s involvement, the call 
disconnected, and no personal information had been 
disclosed. 

 
THU, 5/23, 4:40 PM A resident of the unit block of S. Moreland Avenue reported 

the loss or theft of the front license plate from his vehicle.  The 
date, time and location of the theft/loss was within the last two 
weeks at an unknown location. 

 
THU, 5/23, 6:20 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with an EMS Call in the 

unit block of Berrywood Drive. 
 
THU, 5/23, 10:59 PM Officers retrieved the Speed Monitoring Trailer from the 800 

block of Fuhrmann Terrace.  During a 2-week period, a total of 
1,665 vehicles were clocked with an average speed of 13.87 
MPH in a 20 MPH zone. 

 
THU, 5/23, 11:02 PM Officers investigated a complaint of a loud party in the 200 

block of Parkland Avenue.  The resident was asked to bring 
the graduation party inside for the evening. 

 
FRI, 5/24, 5:59 AM Officers investigated a commercial alarm sounding at 

American Cleaners, 10000 Manchester Road. 
 
FRI, 5/24, 2:14 PM Officers responded to a report of electrical wires arcing 

causing tree limbs to catch fire in the 1300 block of N. 
Sappington Road.  The arcing wires were located to the rear 
of the Glendale Lutheran Church, 1365 N. Sappington Road.  
Ameren Missouri responded to restore power. 

 
FRI, 5/24, 5:18 PM Officers investigated a commercial alarm sounding at North 

Glendale School, 765 N. Sappington Road. 
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FRI, 5/24, 5:27 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a Still Alarm in the 
800 block of Brookside Drive. 

 
FRI, 5/24, 10:45 PM Officers investigated a report of a loud party in the area of N. 

Berry Road and Cornelia Avenue.  The area was quiet upon 
arrival. 

 
SAT, 5/25, 12:09 AM Officers investigated a report of loud music in the 1200 block 

of Kenmore Drive.  The area was quiet upon arrival. 
 
SAT, 5/25, 2:12 AM Officers assisted the Webster Groves Police Department with 

a vehicle crash investigation in the 100 block of Hamel 
Avenue. 

 
SAT, 5/25, 7:11 AM A resident of the 1200 block of Carol Ann Place reported 

finding a lost dog near the intersection of N. Sappington Road 
and W. Lockwood Avenue.  The dog was identified by 
microchip and returned to its owner, a resident of the 100 
block of N. Sappington Road. 

 
SAT, 5/25, 10:35 AM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a Still Alarm in the 

700 block of Hawbrook Road. 
 
SAT, 5/25, 7:25 PM Officers assisted the Fire Department with a Still Alarm in the 

unit block of Berry Road Park. 
 
SUN, 5/26, 3:57 AM Officers assisted the Fire Department with an EMS Call near 

the intersection of N. Sappington Road and W. Lockwood 
Avenue. 

 
SUN, 5/26, 9:13 AM Officers investigated a commercial alarm sounding at the 

Algonquin Golf Club, 340 N. Berry Road. 
 
SUN, 5/26, 3:49 PM Officers assisted the Kirkwood Police and Fire Departments 

with a vehicle crash investigation involving a golf cart rollover 
in the 100 block of S. Sappington Road in Oakland, Missouri. 

 
SUN, 5/26, 11:34 PM Officers investigated a suspicious vehicle in the 900 block of 

Dwyer Avenue. 
 
THERE WERE NO STORM-RELATED CALLS IN GLENDALE ON SUNDAY, MAY 26. 
   
 
 

### 


	RECAP OF ACTIVITIES

